

No. 18-1173

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

I.B. AND JANE DOE,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

APRIL WOODARD, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

RAYMOND M. DEENY  
*Counsel of Record*  
SHERMAN & HOWARD L.L.C.  
90 South Cascade Avenue, Suite 1500  
Colorado Springs, CO 80903  
(719) 475-2440  
rdeeny@shermanhoward.com

WILLIAM A. WRIGHT  
SHERMAN & HOWARD L.L.C.  
633 Seventeenth Street, Suite 3000  
Denver, CO 80202  
(303) 297-2900

*Counsel for Respondents*

---

---

287778



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
LIST OF PARTIES .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
A. Factual Background .....	1
B. Proceedings Below .....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. QUALIFIED IMMUNITY PROTECTS GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS FROM SUIT WHEN THEY ACT REASONABLY....	7
A. Qualified immunity is an immunity from suit, not just a defense.....	7
B. Respondents are entitled to qualified immunity if the asserted constitutional right was not clearly established.....	7

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
II. THE TENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT RESPONDENTS WERE ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY.....	8
III. THE COURT SHOULD NOT GRANT THE PETITION TO ADDRESS GENERALLY THE CLAIMED CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT .....	13
A. The reported circuit split relies more on factual differences among the cases than on disagreement about applicable law.....	13
B. The Court should not grant the Petition to revisit <i>Camreta v. Green</i> .....	15
C. The caseworker’s conduct was not entangled with law enforcement .....	16
D. The Court should not grant the Petition based on speculative constitutional violations .....	17
E. The Court should not grant the Petition to refine <i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> .....	18

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
IV. THE COURT SHOULD NOT GRANT THE PETITION TO RECONSIDER STANDARDS FOR DETERMINING WHEN LAW IS CLEARLY ESTABLISHED .....	21
A. The Petition does not offer an opportunity to resolve a division between the “fair warning” standard and the “clearly established law” standard .....	21
B. The Court should not grant the Petition to clarify <i>Safford</i> .....	23
V. THE COURT SHOULD NOT GRANT THE PETITION TO RECONSIDER ITS QUALIFIED IMMUNITY JURISPRUDENCE IN GENERAL.....	26
VI. THE COURT HAS NO COMPELLING REASON TO GRANT THE PETITION .....	29
CONCLUSION .....	30

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011) . . . . .	7
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978) . . . . .	31
<i>Calabretta v. Floyd</i> , 189 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	11, 13, 14, 17
<i>Camreta v. Green</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011) . . . . .	15, 23, 28
<i>City of Escondido v. Emmons</i> , 139 S. Ct. 500 (2019) . . . . .	8, 23
<i>Darryl H. v. Coler</i> , 801 F.2d 893 (7th Cir. 1986) . . . . .	14
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dubbs v. Head Start, Inc.</i> , 336 F.3d 1194 (10th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	9, 10, 12, 22
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001) . . . . .	10, 11, 16, 17

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Franz v. Lytle</i> , 997 F.2d 784 (10th Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>Good v. Dauphin Cnty. Soc. Servs. For Children &amp; Youth</i> , 891 F.2d 1087 (3d Cir. 1989) .....	11, 14, 17
<i>Green v. Post</i> , 574 F.3d 1294 (10th Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	27, 28, 31
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	21
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011).....	18
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	31
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015).....	7-8, 22
<i>New Jersey v. T. L. O.</i> , 469 U. S. 325 (1985) .....	24
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967).....	30
<i>Roe v. Texas Dep't of Protective &amp; Regulatory Servs.</i> , 299 F.3d 395 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	11, 15
<i>Roska ex rel. Roska v. Peterson</i> , 328 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	10
<i>Safford Unified Sch. Dist. #1 v. Redding</i> , 557 U.S. 364 (2009).....	12, 22, 23, 24
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Sause v. Bauer</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2561 (2018).....	31
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974) .....	30
<i>Tenebaum v. Williams</i> , 193 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	11, 14
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017).....	12
<i>Wildauer v. Frederick County</i> , 993 F.2d 369 (4th Cir. 1993).....	14



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C.A. § 1983 (West, Westlaw through P.L. No. 116-5) .....	4
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 19-3-304 (West, Westlaw through 2019, ch. 65) .....	17
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 19-3-306 (West, Westlaw through 2019, ch. 65) .....	2, 4
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 19-3-308 (West, Westlaw through 2019, ch. 65) .....	16, 17
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Aaron L. Nielson & Christopher J. Walker, <i>A Qualified Defense of Qualified Immunity</i> , 93 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1853 (2018) .....	31
